
 1 

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 
Case No.12 CSC 04 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
In re the matter of: 
 
 ANDREW AXFORD (87011) 
  Officer in the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department, 
Petitioner. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, DECISIONS and ORDERS 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 Pursuant to Civil Service Commission Rule 12, section 4. A. Lawrence B. Leff 
was appointed Hearing Officer to preside over the instant matter.  
 

Petitioner, Andrew Axford (hereinafter referred to as “Petitioner” or “Officer 
Axford”) was represented by Bernard Woessner, Esq. of the law firm of Nathan, Bremer, 
Dumm & Myers, P.C.  The Respondents, the Manager of Safety, the Honorable Alex J. 
Martinez, and the City of Denver (hereinafter referred to as “Manager of Safety” or 
“Respondents”) were represented by Richard A. Stubbs, Esq. of the Office of the Denver 
City Attorney. 
 
 The hearing on appeal was held on June 18 and 19, 2012.  The Parties filed briefs 
regarding the issue of whether the Petitioner’s due process rights were violated. A 
separate ruling is issued contemporaneously with the instant Findings, Conclusions, 
Decisions and Orders.  The hearing and record were declared closed on Friday, August 3. 
2012. 
 
The following witnesses were sworn or affirmed and testified during the hearing: for 
Respondent, Officer Jean Keita, Manager of Safety Alex J. Martinez, and Commander 
Mary Beth Klee; for Petitioner, the Petitioner, Officer Michael Morelock, Officer Jay 
Beliveau and Sergeant John DiPaolo.   
 
The following exhibits were offered and received into evidence:  for Respondents:  
Exhibits 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 21 through 30, 40, 41, 42, 44, and 45; for Petitioner: 
Exhibits M and O.   
  

THE APPEAL 
 
On January 27, 2012 the Manager of Safety issued a Departmental Order of Disciplinary 
Action to Petitioner.  The Order stated, among other things, 
 
 Officer Axford failed to follow the Denver Police Department Operations  
 Manual specification that officers shall treat other members of the Department 
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with respect due to them as fellow officers.  Specifically, Officer Axford 
repeatedly engaged co-workers in conversations and e-mail communications 
of a political nature which was, at least to some, considered inappropriate 
and offensive in the work place.  Officer Axford additionally placed  
inappropriate and non-business-related items in a co-worker’s mailbox and  
brought a “dummy” grenade to the workplace. 
 

The Manager of Safety found: 
 

 Officer Axford violated RR-122.1 of the Operations Manual, Respect for  
 Fellow Officer, a conduct category B violation.  As specified in the DPD  
 Disciplinary Handbook, any prior violations within the specified timeframe of 
 four years for this conduct category will mandatorily increase the discipline level. 
 Officer Axford had one prior violation within the specified timeframe which  
 increased the penalty from 2 to 3.  The presumptive penalty for a level 3 penalty 
 is two (2) fined days…. I find the presumptive penalty is appropriate.  … [and]   
 approve[s] the recommendation of discipline by the Chief of the Police Depart- 

ment.  Officer Axford is hereby fined the loss of sixteen (16) hours for 
violation of RR 122.1 of the Operations Manual. … 
 

The Rules and Regulation at issue in the appeal is: 
 
 RR122.1 Respect for Fellow Officer 
 Officers shall treat other members of the Department with the respect due them as  
 Fellow Officers. 
 
The Petitioner timely filed his appeal on February 6, 2012.  In his Amended Pre-Hearing 
Statement the Petitioner stated the following contested Issues of Fact and Law:  If 
Petitioner Axford violated Rule 122.1, Respect for Fellow Officers is a 16 hour fine 
appropriate?  And in terms of the disciplinary punishment was the Discipline Matrix 
correctly applied? Further was the Petitioner denied due process of law by considering 
prior disciplinary decisions in determining the appropriate level of discipline in the 
instant matter? 

 
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

 
The instant matter involves three (3) Denver Police Officers who engaged in behavior 
that resulted in the investigation of inappropriate behavior and actions within the Denver 
Police Department.  The officers involved were Officer Jean Keita, Rodney Clark, and 
the Petitioner Andrew Axford.    
 
Officer Jean Keita was the complaining witness whose email ensnared the three of them 
in the investigation. Exhibit 22.  In this email directed to Commander Megan Dodge he 
made allegations of conduct directed toward him as “disrespectful and unprofessional.” 
He listed three (3) items of concern: 
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1. In his mail box he found the alleged birth certificates of President Obama’s 
birth place as being in Kenya. Exhibit 23. 

2. Someone brought a fake hand grenade into the work place which scared him. 
Exhibit 21. 

3. A tampon was placed in his mailbox to stop the bleeding from his 
“mangiana.” Exhibit 30 

 
Petitioner and Officer Rodney Clark were the officers later identified as the objects of 
Officer Keita’s complaint.  Officer Keita was also subjected to disciplinary action as a 
result of the investigation caused by his email.   All three were disciplined.   
 
No evidence was presented as to the disciplinary action, if any, imposed upon Officer 
Keita.    
 
There was evidence presented that Officer Clark was given a written reprimand by John 
Lamb Deputy Chief of Administration for violation of Rule 122.1 Respect for Fellow 
Officer.  Exhibit 1.  Later testimony implicated him as the officer attributing Officer 
Keita with having a “mangina.” 
 
Petitioner was disciplined with a fined two (2) days.  His discipline level 3 was based on 
a previous discipline of a written reprimand within 4 years of the current incident.   
 
Petitioner admitted that he sent the emails to Officer Keita as well as others; he admitted 
that he placed the Kenyan birth certificates of President Obama in Officer Keita’s 
mailbox; that he brought a dummy grenade into the police station, that it fell to the 
ground and the handle – the “spring” – sprung; and that he placed the tampon in Officer 
Keita’s mailbox. 
 
He defended his actions by testifying that the emails and birth certificate were in the 
nature of friendly banter in the police department; that it was the “culture of the 
department”- everyone was involved; that the dummy grenade dropped to the floor and 
the handle did come off – and he did not know if it hit Officer Keita in the chest as Keita 
testified or that Keita was frightened by the action.  He admitted that he placed the 
tampon in Keita’s mailbox as a means of chiding Keita for his continual whining hoping 
he would learn by this action to stop complaining.   
 
Officer Keita testified that he felt the series of actions by Petitioner and Officer Clark 
were disrespectful and unprofessional; that he was frightened by the hand grenade 
because Petitioner told Keita, that he, Petitioner, could go off at any time; and at the day 
of the incident when the grenade was dropped, Keita testified, he thought he was going to 
die. 
 
The Petitioner testified that during the IAB investigation the investigating officer, 
Parsons did not ask him about the tampon. Petitioner volunteered to Officer Parsons “Are 
you going to ask me about the tampon?  I put it in the mailbox.”  He further testified that 
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he did not discuss this matter further with Officer Parsons, because Officer Parsons does 
not determine penalty.  
 
He then spoke with Police Chief Whitman and Deputy Chief Administrator John Lamb. 
He admitted that he was the one who placed the tampon in Officer Keita’s mailbox. 
Based upon his admission he requested that Whitman and then Lamb only impose a 
written reprimand. Neither would commit and said he should talk to Commander Mary 
Beth Klee.   
 
Commander Klee after reviewing the file recommended that Petitioner be disciplined 
with a “Fined sixteen (16) hours.”  See Exhibit 7, Contemplation of Discipline Letter.  
The discipline recommended was for “….placed unwanted items in Officer Keita’s mail 
box (Obama birth certificate and tampon) and brought a fake grenade to work to scare 
Officer Keita.” Id   
 
The Manager of Safety included the e-mails that were sent by Petitioner to Officer Keita 
and others in his Departmental Order as an added factor in support of the two (2) fined 
days imposed on Officer Axford. “Specifically, Officer Axford repeatedly engaged co-
workers in conversations and e-mail communications of a political nature which was at 
least to some considered inappropriate and offensive in the workplace.” Exhibit 4. 
 
The Manager of Safety did not consider any factors in mitigation.  The Petitioner 
contends that the Manager of Safety erred in not considering as a mitigation factor the 
fact that Petitioner came forward and admitted that he was the one who placed the 
tampon in Officer’s Keita’s mailbox.  He testified that but for his coming forth no one 
would have known who did it. He alleges that Officer Rodney Clark - the party who 
stated that Officer Keita had a “mangina,” was suspected to be the one who placed the 
tampon in the mailbox.   
 

FINDINGS OF FACTS 
 
VIOLATION RULE 122.1 Respect for Fellow Officers 
 
By Petitioners own admissions he violated RR122.1. Respect for Fellow Officers.   He 
admitted to Officer Parsons, Chief Whitman and Deputy Chief Lamb that he placed the 
tampon in Officer Keita’s mailbox.    
 
He placed the tampon in the mailbox as a follow up to Officer Clark’s referencing that 
Officer Keita needed a tampon for his bleeding “mangina.”  Petitioner testified that he 
did it because he wanted to teach Officer Keita a lesson to stop whining.  The use of the 
tampon was an attempt to disrespect and emasculate Officer Keita. It is not only 
disrespectful of Officer Keita, by using a feminine hygiene item to represent weakness 
and whininess, it also is disrespectful to women. It implies women police officers are 
inferior.   
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Officer Keita testified that he was the recipient of these emails and the birth certificate 
and that he was offended by them. He asked Officer Axford to stop. It is disputed 
whether he stopped.  But, as the Manager of Safety noted the e-mails, Exhibits 24 
through 29, were of a political nature and should not have been sent out in the workplace 
in the first place.  It should not have been necessary for Officer Axford to be told to stop 
sending personal - here offensive political - emails in the work place, whether they share 
his views or not.  
 
Petitioner may have stopped the emails after asked to, but he circumvented that 
prohibition by placing what was and is highly disrespectful and controversial material 
regarding President Obama’s birth place in Officer Keita’s mailbox. 
 
Again the sending of the emails and then the alleged birth certificate is a clear violation 
of  Rule 122.1   Even though the Manager of Safety found no racial animus, it should 
have been clear to Officer Axford that Officer Keita would be disturbed by the birth 
certificates.   
 
Officer Axford testified that while working at the Desk at the Juvenile Section, he 
brought items to work on the weekends when it was slow. He stated he was involved in 
the sport of fencing; he repaired and made fencing equipment.  He used dummy grenades 
in making fencing equipment. Officer Keita had never seen Petitioner with a dummy 
grenade before.  Officer Keita testified that Petitioner would tell him he could explode at 
any time.  Petitioner never disputed this in his testimony. 
 
On the date of this incident, Petitioner was working on a grenade. Officer Keita was 
walking up to the desk and Petitioner said something to the effect that this could be the 
day and dropped the grenade – Keita testified he thought he was going to die as the 
grenade dropped, - it hit the floor and the handle flew off. Officer Keita testified that the 
handle hit him in the chest.  Petitioner admitted that the grenade dropped and the handle 
flew off but he did not know if it hit Officer Keita.  Officer Keita said that Petitioner 
laughed.  
 
After that Officer Keita testified he was fearful for his life.  Keita said because of this 
incident and statements by Petitioner that he could go off at any time, Officer Keita 
started wearing a protective vest.  Petitioner did not refute this allegation.   
 
Again it is clear that this action shows complete disregard for Officer Keita as a person as 
well as a police officer.  It is behavior that should not be permitted under any 
circumstances.  
 
DEFENSES AND MITIGATION 
 
The defense or mitigating factors that Petitioner puts forth are:  That there is a “boy’s 
club culture” in the Denver Police Department and none of the above was anything more 
than “horsing around.”  In a department where everybody needs to know that they have 
the support of each other, this type of horseplay can bring into question trust factors 
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among the officers. It is detrimental to the officers, the department and the public in 
general and is not an adequate defense or mitigation to the actions listed above.  
 
The other factor offered as mitigation or defense is that Officer Keita was a “whiner.”  
Officer Axford and others testified that Officer Keita complained that he was not getting 
the vacation schedule he wanted; and he made allegations that it was racially motivated.  
Even after explaining that vacations were based on seniority, Petitioner testified that 
Officer Keita continued to assert that his vacation days requests were denied because of 
racism.  Other officers testified that Officer Keita was hard to understand; he spoke 
English with a strong accent; and that he complained about his vacation schedules. 
Petitioner contends that the actions he took were attempts to make Officer Keita quit his 
whining.  But the taking of retaliatory action that has no connection to the offending 
behavior is not justified 
 
The Petitioner claims that the Manager of Safety erred in not considering the fact that he 
self reported his placing the tampon in Officer Keita’s mailbox.  It is his position that but 
for his reporting no one would have found out that he was the one who put the tampon in 
Officer Keita’s mailbox.  In fact it was assumed that Officer Clark was the culprit.  See 
Exhibit O; e-mail from Officer Keita to Officer Clark regarding the placement of the 
tampon in his mailbox. 
 
The Manager of Safety testified that he reviewed the complete file and but did not know 
if the file he reviewed contained the information regarding Petitioner’s self reporting.  He 
was unsure whether he knew that Petitioner self reported. Based on his testimony it 
became evident he did not know of Petitioner’s self-reporting prior to making his 
decision. 
 
Additionally, the Petitioner asserts that the Manager of Safety erred in not considering his 
positive commendations and reviews.  Upon questioning by Petitioner’s counsel whether 
he had reviewed the Petitioner’s Exhibit M, Performance Evaluations from March 2005 
through December 31, 2012, the Manager of Safety responded that he reviewed the entire 
IAB file and that if the material was in there he would have reviewed it.  It is unclear 
whether they were in the file since the IAB file was not offered into evidence.   
 
It should be noted that Commander Mary Beth Klee testified that she has reviewed 
hundreds of performance evaluations and found that “everybody is 90 or above.”  She 
therefore found them not useful in evaluating disciplinary penalties.  
 
The Manager of Safety testified that he neither considered mitigating or aggravating 
circumstances.  The mitigating factors that were available to him were the fact that 
Petitioner admitted he placed the tampon in the mailbox and that there were letters of 
commendation.  There were no aggravating factors present in the case according to the 
Manager of Safety. 
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PENALTY:  The Manager of Safety found that the Petitioner violated Rule 122.1, 
Respect for Fellow Officers, which is a category B violation. The Presumptive Range for 
a Category B violation is a level 2 penalty, a written reprimand.  
 
For the penalty to be increased to a higher penalty level a prior penalty needed to be 
charged with violation within 4 years of the current violation. . On July 19, 2008, 
Petitioner was given a written reprimand for violation of RR 107, Always on Duty .See 
Exhibit 7, “Summary of Prior Disciplinary Actions…”   A written reprimand was 
imposed, which moved the penalty level from B to C.   See Penalty Table, Appendix F 
Exhibit 41(See first note on Exhibit 41, Appendix F, and Category B.  RR107 is in a 
higher Category Level than Rule 122.1, a C over the B of Rule 122.1.  

 
CONCLUSION 
 

The Manager of Safety’s Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action, dated January 12, 
2012 as to the violation of Rule 122.1 Respect for Fellow Officers is sustained. 
 
The imposition of the higher penalty based on the prior incident in 2008 is appropriate 
notwithstanding Petitioner’s due process argument decided in the accompanying 
decision.  It is a higher penalty level and thus pursuant to the Matrix the level is to be 
increased to a 3 with the presumptive penalty being two (2) fined days. 
 
The Manager of Safety erred in not considering mitigating circumstances.  He testified 
that he did not recall or did not see the performance evaluations, Exhibit M, nor knew 
that the Petitioner self-reported placing the tampon in the mailbox. 
  
Under the Denver Police Department Handbook, section 19.1 the Manager of Safety is 
required to consider mitigating factors, See Exhibit 41 page 22.  While there is concern 
over the Manager of Safety’s failure to consider the evaluations and other 
commendations as mitigating factors, the testimony of Commander Klee mitigates the 
concern. Commander Klee testified that she considered the evaluations unhelpful.  As she 
has reviewed over a 100 evaluations in determining use to establish mitigation or 
aggravation, and has determined that they are not useful, the Hearing Officer concludes 
that the evaluations would not provide the special circumstances required to lessen the 
penalty from the presumptive range.  See Exhibit 41, Sections 19.0, 19.5, 25.1., 25.2 & 
25.3.  
 
The number of disrespectful acts by the Petitioner toward Keita does not warrant 
mitigation.  He not only placed the tampon in Keita’s mailbox; he dropped a hand 
grenade (dummy that it was) in front of Officer Keita to scare him and laugh at him; he 
sent out politically hostile emails to Officer Keita, as well as to others; and after being 
told to stop sending him the politically charged materials, Petitioner did put the alleged 
Kenya birth certificates of President Obama into Officer Keita’s mailbox, which 
Petitioner must have known would offend Officer Keita.  
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The Manager of Safety found that the materials sent, statements and actions of Petitioner 
were offensive, and disrespectful of fellow officers and were inappropriate in the work 
place, and warrants the penalty imposed.  The Hearing Officer finds there is no evidence 
or mitigating factors to warrant a modification of the decision and penalty.   
 
 

ORDERS 
 
 
The Manager of Safety’s Order of Disciplinary Action in Case No. P2011 01 080 is 
sustained. 
 
The Manager’s decision that Petitioner violated RR 122.1 Respect for Fellow Police 
Officer is sustained as is the fine of sixteen hours.   
 
 
 NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 
 
 Pursuant to Charter §9.4.15(E) and Rule 12 §11 (A) 1 & 2), the decision of 
the Hearing Officer may be appealed to either the Civil Service Commission, or 
directly to the District Court. Any appeal to the Commission shall be initiated by a 
Notice of Appeal with the Commission within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date 
noted on the certificate of service of the Hearing Officer’s decision by the 
Commission.  An appeal to the District Court shall be in accordance with the 
Colorado Rules of civil Procedure currently in effect.    
 
DONE AND SIGNED THIS 3rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2012. 
 
       *_s/Lawrence B. Leff 
       Lawrence B. Leff 
       Hearing Officer 
 
*The original signed copy is kept on file in the Offices of the Civil Service Commission. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 
I hereby certify that on this 5th day of September, 2012, I have served the foregoing FINDINGS, 
CONCLUSIONS, DECISIONS AND ORDERS, dated the 3rd day of September, 2012, in Case No. 
12 CSC 04, In the matter of Andrew Axford (87011), Officer in the Classified Service of the Denver 
Police Department, by arranging that a true and correct copy of the same be sent by U.S. Mail, 
certified, first class postage paid, to the Counsel of record at the addresses noted below.  A courtesy 
copy was also emailed to the email addresses noted. 
 
 

Bernard Woessner, Esq. 
Nathan, Bremer, Dumm & Myers, P.C. 
Denver Corporate Center III 
7900 E. Union Ave,  Ste 600 
Denver  CO  80237-2996 
    Certified Mail:  7008 0150 0001 3640 6214 
 

By email: 
    bwoessner@nbdmlaw.com   
Copy by email: 
    kletner@nbdmlaw.com    

Richard A. Stubbs, Assistant City Attorney 
Office of City Attorney - Litigation Section 
201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1108 
Denver, CO 80202-5332 
    Certified Mail:  7008 0150 0001 3640 6221 
 

By email: 
      Richard.Stubbs@denvergov.org   
      dlefiling.litigation@denvergov.org    
 

 
 
          /s/Brian S. Kellogg  
          CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION 
          By:  Brian S. Kellogg 
 
 
    Original Signature on file:______________________________ 
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